unltéoh

UNITECH LIMITED

CIN: L743990L1971PLCO0AT20
Repd. Otfice: Basement, 6, Cormmunity Cenfre, Saket, New Delhi-110 017

Tel: 011-26857331; Fax: 011-26857338; E-mail: share.depti@unitechgroup.com Web: www.unitechgroup.com
Extract of Un-audited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months Ended 31° December, 2019

(T in Lacs excapt EFS)

Quarier Ended | Cuarier Ended |Nine monihs Ended| Year Ended

ﬁ; Particulars 31122019 31122018 31122019 31.03.2019

7 (Un-audited) | (Un-auditad) (Un-audited) (Audited)
T |Todal incame Irom apesalions (Net) T8 031.65 21,563 85 157, 855.55 133, 746.63
2 |Net Profit/[Loss) from ordinary activities after fax {1,262 68) {13,230 51) (24.232.32) | (TO,284.87)
3 _[Net Proft/(Loss) for the period after Tax (After Edraordmary items) _(1.26269) | (1323051) | (2423232) | (79.284.87)
4 | Total Comprehensive income for the period [Compsising Profit'(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Cther Comprahensive Income (afer tax)] (1,676.45) 113,144.74) 24,509.41 (B3, 674.28)
5 |Equity Share Captal 52,326.02 52,526 02 52,326.02 62,326.02
B [Earmngs Per Share for continuing operations (before’ aiter edtraordinary items) 2 (of Rz, 2/- each)

Basic and Diluted (Rs.) *(Not Anrwlized): I (pos)* | @51)* | {098 [ (3.06)
T |Earmings Per Share for disconfinpad pperations (hefora after axdraordinary dems) # {of Rs. 2- each)

Basic and Diluted (Rs.) * (Mot Anraialized). | p.oo* | 0.00* | 0.02* | 004
B |Eamings Per Share for continuing & discontinued aperations {before/ after extraordinary items) # {of Rs. /- sach)

Basic and Diluted (As.) *(MNod Annualized): | (0.08)* | 51" | 0.94)" | {3.02)

# Exfra Drdimary Hems - NIL

Notes:

The abowve Financial Besults (prepared an conselidated basis) have baen reviewsd by the Audit Commities and appraved by the Baand of Directors of Unitech Limited at thelr respective meetings held on 9" November 2020,

The Hon'ble Supreme Court vide itz order dated 200 January 2020 has, Inter alia. given directians that the Board of Directors of Unitech Limited, as existing an that datz, be supersedad with immediate effect in order to facilitaie the faking over of
Frianagerment by th new Board of Directors constituled in terms of the progosal submitted by the Union Gawvernment of India. Referances have been made hereunder to thi Resolution Framewark (RF) far Uniech group which has been prapaned undes
the directions of the Board of Directors of Unitech Limited appoirted by the Cantral Gowernment pursuant to the afore-said orderof the Honole Supreme Court and approved by the Board of Directors in their Mesting held onJune 17, 2020,

a)

The limited review report of the statutory auditors on the unawsdited Consolidated financial results of Unitech Liméted for the quartar ended December 317, 2019, contains disclaimer of canclusions on certain masters whach is being summarised
bitlow:-

W draw attention 1o Regulation 33(3)(h) of the Regulations, wherein the Company has failed to ensue that, for the purposes of quarterly consalidated financial results, atleast eighty percent of each of the consofdated revenue, assets and profits,
respectively, shall have been subjecied to Brmied review by thear raspactova suditors, (nfy one subsidiary viz, Unitech Powar Transmission LiméediUPTL}, awtof 298 subsidiaries & 1 foresgn branch, has heen subjecied ta Brmsted review by s auditors,
which does not {ultill the criteria requined as per reguitation 33{3){h) mentioned above.

The Company has pravided s with the signed financials of UPTL and the management resultsfinancsts of the remaining subsidiariesfarelgn branch. Exceptfor reviewng the financials of UPTL, no Smited review of the remaining subssdiaries farelgn
branch has been carried ouf by us, sica anly management resuls financials hawe been provided to us and furihes, thesa hawe alsa not hean raviewsd by their respective auditors. Here we would like to meantion that 2 number of directars fave resigned
in & many of the subsidianies, resuting in 153 subsidiaries having less than the minimum numbes of directons &5 requied under the Companies &ct 2013, and thus rendening the conducting of board mestings ard adepton of accounts unfeasibe. We
have also observed from the BCA portal that the status of & subsidiaries is reflecied as "Sirike-off'. thesa are marked with an asterisk (¥} in para G{z].

WWa ane umabla to comment on the veraciy of the un-raviewed managameant resultsfinan ciats provided a5 mentioned abave, and hencs wa are mabla b axpress 2 conchesion on tha consobdatad inancial results.

The managerment, inresponse of the above quallication, states (he felawing:-

Thee: aucs for the reguired rimber of companies could notbe compéetzd du 1o reasons beyond the control of e managenment

&)

The hoiding Compary fad received a ‘cancellation of lease deed” nofice from Greater Noida industrial Development Authonty ("GNIDAT| dated 18 November 2015, As per the Notce, GRIDA cancelled the lease teed m respect of Aesidential Graup
Housing plots on account of nan-implemantatian of the project and non-paymeant of varioas dues amaognting to Bs, 105483, 26 lakhs, As per the nodice. and as perthe relevant clause of the bye-laws 'contractual arrangement with the Company, 25% of
the botal dues amounding fo Bs. 13853 42 lakhs were bo be forleited out of the tatad armaunt paid (@ date. The holding Company has incurred tofal expendiure of s 21 3862 69 lakhs [comgrising of {1 the amounts paid for lard dues and 2amp duty
R5.34221.90 lakhs, (i) the balance portions of the odal amounts payable, including contractual iterest accrued §ill 317 March 2076, of Rs. 29097 .80 lakhs; and (i) other construction cosis amounting to Rs. 8064889 lakhs], The said lndis aso
rorigaged and the hoiding Company has registered such mortgage 10 a tird party an behall of lender 1or the Mon-Consertble Debenture (NCD) Tacility extended ta the Company and, duse bo default in repayrmaent of these NODs, the debenturne holders
have served a nofice o the Compary under section 13(d) of the SARFAESI Act and have also taken nofional possession of this land, The holding Company had cantractually enterad inta agreemests to sell with 397 buyers and has also received
advances from such buyers amourting 1o Bs 688210 &akhs {net of repayment). Mo comract revenue has been recognized an this project. The ersbwhile Management had written a letier to GRIDA dated 1 December 2015, wherein it had stated
that the cancellation of the ease dead was wrong, unjust and arbifrary, Further, the said erstwhile manzgemant had also described steps taken far implementation of the project and valid business reasons dua to delays till date, Further, the said
erstwhile management had also proposed that in view of e tack that thind party interests have been created by the helding Company in the allotied tand, by allotting plats 1o diflerent allotises, in the mtesest of such aliotiees, GNIDA should alow the
Company foretain an area of approximately 25 acres out of the tedal allotied lznd of approsimately 100 acras and that the 2mound paid by the Company 1ill dats be admstad against the price of tha land of 25 acres and rermaining swplus amaunt may be
adjusted iowards dues of other projects of the Comgpany under GHIDG.

GRIDA has, In the meanwhile, interms of the Order of the Hon'bie Supreme Court dated 18.09. 2018, deposited on behalf of the Company, an amount of Bs.7 436,35 lakhs (Rs G662, 10 lakhs and Interest @ 6% on the prncipal amount of Bs 668210
lakds), out of the manies paid by the Company, with the ragestry of the Bon'bls Suprema Court,

Subsaguent to the and af tha quartar, GMIDA has adustad A 9200.00 iskhs of Uniech group’s Babilities taward 5 1ha holding Cormgiany”s othar prajects with GRIDA and farfaited B5.13303 42 lakhs,

T holding Camparmy had paid 2 surm of Re.34221.90 lakhs, including RS 493485 akls of stamp duly on e land far e said land

The: matter in respect of the land is sl pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Allahabad, and pending the final disposal, the Campary has. subseguently, shown the amount of Bs_18338 B0 lakhs as recoverabile from GMIDA in 5 books of aceount.
Further, the Company is also camrying ather construction costs amourting 1o Rs, 80648.55 lakhs inrespectof the projects to come up on the said kand,

The impacton the accounts viz, invenbary, projeces o progress, customer advances, amount payable to or receivable from GNIDA, cannot be asceriained, since the matter is still sub-judice, as menticned herginabave, vis-a-vis dues of the Company,
and hence we are unable 1o express a conclusion on this mather.

The management, in response of the above gualitication, siales he lallowing:-

The Management i hopeful thatifs stand shall be wingicated in the courtof lzw and there shall be no adverse impact, other than the ones already disciosed shall bethere as such

c)

Confirmations/reconcilistions are pending in respect of amounts depaosited by the Company with 1 Hon'ble Supreme Court, As per books of accountan amount of Bs 42, 304,08 lakhs deposited with the Hon'ble Supreme Court Registny [ *Regestry”)
iz outstanding a5 at 31° Decembar 2019, Certain transactions heva bean made [ram 1 Registry viz. payrments mainky towards refuncs given o same of the Campany's kame buyars, payments rade bo foesd deposil balders, payments made bo ex-
emplovees, amalets paid to the Company for meeting consiruction expenses, payments made to farensic auditors out of interest acorued, and amaents paid to the amicus curiae towards reimbursement of expenses, Due to nan-awvailability of any
stabemint of accowal fram il RBepistry, thase iransaclions have been recanded by the Company in ils baaks of accaunt on (ba bass of limited mfarmation available and the armawnt of Rz 42 30404 lakhs has bean aceounted for undar the kead “0ther
Bzsets” in the unawdited conselidated financial statermants, Mareower, there would be significant amount of interest accrued on the aforesaid deposits which are not zccownted forin the boaks due ta ran-availability of detzés, The management has
requested e leamed amicus curide 1o provide the relavant bank statement and balance canfirmations. The fmal reconciliation can (ke place anky afler recaip! of the same. in the absance of detsded statement of ransacions and confirmation of
balance from the Registry, we are unable to comement on the completeness and correciness of amaunts cutstanding with the Registry and of the ulimate impact these transactions would have on the unaudited consolidaied financial resuls of the
Cormgary, and hence wa ane unable 1o express a conclusion an this mattar,

The management, in response of the above qualification, states the lollowing:-

It's amatter of reconciation with the Regisiry of the Henble Supreme Court. The company |5 ryng o have better infarmation and tere shall be ne adjustment requesed in the statensent of Prafit & Loss.

d)

An amount of Rs. 97 952,28 lakhs is cutstanding s at 31" December 2013 (Previous year ended 317 March 2019 = R 107 631.331akhs) which is comprized of trade recelvables pertaining 1o sale of land, properties, finlshed goods, commercial
plots/properties of various kinds, Out of the tofal trade receivables, which inclede long term receivables amounging fo Rs. 30, 877,70 kzkhs, in our apinion such receivablas amaunting to Rs, 15,345.88 lakhs as at 317 Decemnbier 2019 (Previous year
ended 31" March 2019 = Rz, 16,600.64 lakhs) are doubtiul of recovery. However, we are unable to ascertain whether all of the long overdug outstanding frade receivables are fully recoverabie/acpustable, since the sutstanding balances as at31°
Decamber 2019 ane outstanding’memained unadjustad for a kang pesiod of fime, Based on ow assassmant and review procedures parformead, in au cairéan, maragement aught to provide/acores for the diminutsn for tha aforasaid trads receivablas
amounting fo Bs. 15,345 BE lakhs v the thess quarterty results, The recovery of such trade recehvabdes are dependent on the sabe of lad held by these debtors and their reafize-ability, which, looking at the size of the land hedd by these debtors, thes
sala-ahility, and uncartainty a5 8o whether such land can he raalizad at their respective circle rates or mors, #is indeterminaie as in what extent offurther losses can be sxpactad, and hanca wa ara unalile 1o exprass a conclusion anthis matbar,

Further, cansidesing tha shove, tha maasurament of expacted credit kiss an tha trade raceéivables cannot be appliad,

The Camparry bas, subsequent 1o the quarter, provided 1or drmanufion in e vales of he long benm trade receieabdss referrad lo abave o the edent of Bs. 300877 .70 lakhs.

The management, in nesponse of the above qualitication, states the lalbowing:-

The Hon'blg Supreme Court vide s arder dated 20° January 2020 replaced the then boand of directors of the company and replaced it with curent board of direclorschersnatter caled the new management). The new rmanagerment in pursud b identify
and recover the investments and advances made by the easlier managament has sougitt the co-cperation from the ersiwhiie chairman and managing diraciors. Tha respanse of the erstwhile ¢hairman and manzging direcions is zwaited and till then it
Ll ot B wige on the part ol the new managemeant 1o deninizh the value of these mvestments and advances.

&)

The halding Comparry has faded 1o repay deposis accepted by 1 inclwding interest theseon inrespect of the following deposits:
Particulars Unpaid matured deposits (Principal ampunt) &5 &t

A" March, 218 {Rs. lakhs)
Depozits that have matured on or before March 31, 2017

Principal paid during the current period (Rs. lakhs)| Unpaid matured deposis (Principal amount) as at

317 Decembar, 2019 (RS. lakhs)
52 916,56

5301417

Thee tatal snpaid inberest as on 317 Decermber 2009 (including imterest not pravided in the boaks) armouts to Rs.41,322 36 lakhs.

Further, the hodding Company has ned provided for iterest payadle on pubbc degosits which works cut bo Rs.1, 780,44 kakhs for the current pesiod ended 317 December 2019 (Cumuiative upta 31° Decernber 2019 Rz 19,563.90 lakhs). Suchun-
provided inderest payzhle has been warked out onthe outstanding public deposits in the baoks of account, without considering the uniderdified repayments madsa by the Hon'bla Suprema Court as mentionsd i Para 9ib} abowe,

Furswant ta Secion 74(2) of the Companies Act, 2013, the halding Company had made an application t the Hon'bla Company Law Beard [CLE) suhsaquantly replaced by the Hon'bla Matknal Comgany Law Tribunal, New Delhi) seaking extension of
time far repayment of the sutstanding public deposits (including Interest thereon) as & considered reasonable. The Comipany had ientified and earmamed & (30 unencumbered land parcets tor sale and utlizatan of the 53 procesds thereaf for
repayrmant of the aforesaid outstanding deposits, Hoewsaver, during the financial yaar 2006-17, fhe Hoa'Ble Nafional Company Law Trikanal, New Dedhi (MCLT) vide its order dated 04,07 2076 dismissed the said applicatson, On appeal against the said
order, the Hon'bée Mationa! Company Law Appellate Tribunal, New Delbd (RCLAT) vede its order dated 03, 11,2016 extended the date of repayment of depossts uplo 31122016, Subsequently, the sald appeal was also disposed off by the Honble HCLAT
vidle s ardar dated 31070 2077 withaut grarting any further pebansion ol fime. A= explainad o ug, the Company has mada best peagibla effarts for s3la of the land parcels earmarked for rapayment of the dapasits bid such sale process has nat yielded
Ny resils,

Congldenng that the erstwhide management had not been able to comply with the directions. given by the Hon'ble CLE, NCLT and NCLAT to repay the gepasits within prescibed time-period, the Registrar of Companies, New Delhi had filed prosecution
against tha hoiding Gormpany and its erstwhile managemant bafara the Ld, Spacial Court, Dwarka Distrct Court, Mew Delhi, Howeser, the Ban'bla High Court of Delhi had stayed the said prosacution, and had subsequently vida its order datnd
22.01.2019, allowed the petitions fled by the hoiding Company and erstwhile management by settng aside & vacating the impugned Dwarka Distact courtorger dated 20.9.20%6 with regard tosummaning of the erstwhik: managemsnt

Few deposines had filed an intervention appication befare the Honole Supreme Cowrt in the pending ball matter of the erstwhile Banaging Directors of the halding Company. Considering their applcation, the Hon'ble Supreme Court had, vide s ordar
dated 300102017, direcled an amicus curiza 10 create a porkal where the deposibars could provide their requisite iMesmalion and, accordingly, in cormpliance with this direclion, 2 porlal had been created far the depesitors of te Campary.
Accordingly, the matter relating to delay in repayment to the depositors is presendly pending befone the Han'bde Suprerms Court, The Hon'le Supreme Court, out of the proceeds collected into the designated account of its Registry aut of sale of tand and
ather prapartiesof Unitechyit's group, has made alloations of amourd 1o ba refunded to the publlic-deposit hokders.

Subseguent to the new Board al Direclors laking over the management, a resolulion Tramework has been submitted te e Hon'be Supreme Court by the Comgarry, a8 mengianed in Para 5 above, lor addressing the matiers af home buyers, Tised
deposs holders and athers, At present the resolution framewark is under the considaration of the Hon'bée Suprerma Court, Tha final quantum of Bability of these cases can be ascertained anly wpon the final decision by the Hon'hile Supreme Court,
Besides, the impact of non-provision of interast payvabla on public deposits of Ris, 1,780, 44lakhs for the quarter ended 31" Decembar 20719 an tha prafi and kass, we are unabéa to evaluate the ultimate Gkefhood of penalties” strichures or furthar
liabilities, if any anthe Company. Accordingly, Impact, if any, of the mesterminate liabikties on these unaudited consoldated financial results |8 cumently nof azcertainabée, and hence we-are unable 10 express a conclusion on tis matier,

The management, In response of the atbowe qualification, siales the lallowing:-

The Public Deposits ars due to be paid but due ko liguidity situation could not be pasd. As nghily stated by the auditors the matter of Depositors has been referred i the Hesolution Framework and he Company shall abide the decision of the Hon'bée
Courtinthis regard

47.61

]

Advances amourting 1o Rs. 49 849 90 lakhs{net of provision for doubiful advances) {previous year ended 31" March, 2019 - Rz.57,544.17 lakhs{nel of provision far doubiful advances]) are outstanding in respect of advancas far purchase of fand,
projects pending commencement, joimt wentures and collabarators which, a5 repeesented by the management, have been given i the nommal course of business to land owning companias, collaborators, projects and for purchase of land. As per
irfarmatsan made available o s and explanaticns given boous RS, Nil hiad beén recovenad SR 3, 750000 lakhs bas baan provided for dawhte advances during the cumenl guarier

WWe ari unable be ascertain whether all the remaining cutstanding advances, mentianad abave. are lully recaverable/adjustable, since thesaid oulstanding balances ane sulstanding/remained unadjusted for 2 bang period of time, and further, in our
opinion, neither the amaunts recovered nor rate of recowery of such long outsianding amaunts in the previous years & currend panod, pive an indicatsan that all of the remiaining owstanding amourts may be fully recoverable; consaequendy, we ane
unable 1o ascertain whelher 2l o the remaining balances as at 317 December 20718 are lully recorverabée, Accordingly, we ane unable 1o ascertain or comment upen the impacd, il arny, on the kass or on the reserves aran vaiue of assel, that may arise in
case any of these remaining advances are subsaguently determinad 1o ba doubtful of racavery, and hence we are unable to express a conclosion on this matter

The managemend, in response of the above qualification, states the fallowing:-

Advances ine tha purchase of land, projects panding commeancemant and ta gind vanbures and coltabarators hava been statad to hava been giveninthe normal course of husiness to land cwning companias, callaborators, projects and for purchasa of
land. The new management in pursuit 1o sdentity and recover e advances made by the earier management has sought the co-operation from the erstwhile chaimian and managing directors. The response of the erziwhile chairman and managing
diractars is awaited and fillthan it would rat ba priedent an the part of the new managermant ta dimingsh tha value of thesa advances,

a)

Thare have boan dalays inthe payment af dues al pan-gonvertile debentures, term lnans & worlong capital loans including principal, nbérest and/or pfher charges as the case may ba) io the landars of the Camparny wha have baken aclion agains the
Cormpany for recowvery of thelr dwess and the total of such outstandings amountto Bs. 25564121 lakhs. The lerders have initisted acton undar the SARFAES] Act to take over the respective properties provided as security to the fenders. The Company
has challenged the action of the kenders bedone the various Tonens of Dabd Bacavery TribunalsDRT). Wa ars unahle 1o delerming tha imgact of the likaly oulcame of tha said procesdings baliona the DRT on the praparfias given as sacurity 1o the landers,
&nd on the comesponding Inans and also unable o evaluate the wiimate likelibood of penaties’ strictures or further Babilities; and hence we are unable 1o express a conciusion onthis matier.

The management, In response of the abowe qualification, siates the fallowing:-

The amount 35 has baen stated. has already besn provided in the books of accounts and paymentracovery of dues by the lendess shall not affect the statement af Prodit & Loss, The matter has already been referred in the resolutson framewark and the
final payment for prindipal andior infarast shall be mads in accondan ce with 1 decizsans of th Hen'ble Suprame Courtin this regand

fi)

The rmanagement has prepaned these unsudied consolidated financial results on a gomng concemn basis, nobwithstanding he fact that, the Comparny has incurred losses, and has challenges inrmeeting its operationa obligations, servecing Bs curment
lizhilies inchuding bank Inans ard public dapasits, The Company also has various itkgation matters which ame panding befare different forums, and varaws projects of the Company have stalled,slowed down

A5 mentioned earier, subsagquant ta the new Board of Directors faking aver te rmanagermsant, & Resaludion Framewoek has bean submittad f the Han'be Suprame Goart by the Company, as manfionad in Para 2 ahave, whanain the Company has
requested the Hon'ble Supreme Court ko grant numercas reliefs so that the Company IS able to mees its operational cbligations and sette its izbllities. The Board has also submitted in the RF that onthe basss of review of records and finances of Uinitech
droup as currantly availabla, & appears that Unitech Group has sipnificand negative nat warth and may not ba abds 1o altract 3 rasolulion’ seflernant under the Insohanay and Bankrupdcy Code [IBC) AL prasent the resaludion framawark is undar the
consideration of the Hon'ble Suprems Court.

These conditions indicate the existence of matenial uncertairty that may cast significant doubt about Company's abily 1o comtinue a5 a going concern. The appropriatensss of assumption of going concem is crtically dependent upan the Company's
hlily taraiza finance and generata cash fows in fubure fo meet its obligatians, and s on the final decision of (e Hon Tle Suprame Courlan e Resaludion Frameawark.

Considenng the abave, we are unable Lo express a conclusion on s matbe

The managemend, in response of the above qualitication, siales he lallowing:-

The management has duly stated its pesition n the resolutson framework of the comgpany

I | The abave is an extract of the detalled format of Consalidated Financkal Results for quarter ended December 31, 20719 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obdgatans and Discinsure Bequirements) Regulations,
2015 The datziled Sandakana and Cansefidatad Financial Results for quarier endad December 31, 2019 ara available cn the Stack Exchange websites {www bseindia com‘wwa nsaindia com| and Com pany's websits wawimitethgroup com,
W |Key Standalone financials are as follows: |{Rs. in Lakhs)
Quarier Ended | Cuarter Ended |Mine months Ended, Year Ended
= Particulars 31122018 | 31122018 | 31422018 | 31.03.2019
1 (Un-awdited) | (Un-audited) [Un-audited) (Audited)
1. [Income from Qiperations (Turmover) B6.628.22 2.082.32 111,609.01 30,805.45 |
2, _|Prodit/{Loss) Before Tax 268456 | (3.735.75) |  (10,781.89) | (71.839.74)
4. |ProfitiLoss) After Tax 2681.35 [&r77.21) {13,662.90) (B6,731.59)
4. | Total Cormprehensive Income for the period [ Comprising Prodil/{Loss} for the period {after tax) and Other Comprehensive incame (after ta) 267101 (3.759.60) (13,704.51) | (71.522.74)
For Unitech Limited
Place: Gurugram Yudhwir Singh Malik
Dated; November 09, 2020 Chairman & Managing Director

B
]

New Delhi

. 4 . . .

‘ =




